HARERA

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

== GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. 1 2687 0f 2022
Date of first hearing: 13.09.2022
Date of decision 1 02.02.2024

1. Shobha Jain
2. Jigyasa Jain
R/o: A-20, Lane no. 3, Guru Nanak Pura,

Laxmi Nagar, Delhi-110092 | Complainants

M/S M3M India Limited. VICTA TSN

Office: - Paras Twin Towers, Tower EB-,Wﬁ;-th'

Floor, Golf Course Road, Sector-54, B d

Gurgaon- 122002 espondent |

CORAM:

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora Member

APPEARANCE: |

Shri Sumit Sharma NJE Complainants |

Ms. Shriya Thakkar _— Respondent |
ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 15.06.2022 has been filed by the
complainants/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the act or the rules

Page 1 0f 17



o

== GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement

for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.N. | Particulars Details
L Name of the project . {M3M Woodshire, Sector 107,
.| Dwarka Expressway, Gurugram

2. Area of the project s 3 IBBB 125 acres

3. Nature of the project ﬂ Residéntiai group housing project

4. DTCP Licence '-Licence no. 33 of 2012 dated
12/04/2012 valid upto 11.04.2018 |

5. RERA Registered/not | Not registered

registered

6. | Unitno. MW Tw-A05/0803, 8™ FLOOR,
Tower AS
(page no. 22 of complaint)

7. Unit area admeasuring .| 2361 'sqft.

# (page no. 22 of complaint)

8. Date of allotment 25.01.2013
(page no. 12 of complaint)

9. Date of execution of|03.05.2013

apartment buyer’s agreement (Page no. 19 of the complaint)

10. Possession clause 16. Possession Clause
16.1 The company proposes to
handover possession of the
apartment within a period of 36 |
months from the date of

Page 2 of 17



GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

commencement of construction
which shall mean the date of laying
of the first plain cement
concrete/mud slab of the Tower or
the date of execution of agreement,
whichever is later (“Commitment
Period”). Should the possession of
the Apartment not be given within
the Commitment Period due to any
reason, the Allottee agrees to an
-extension of 180 days after expiry of

}:he ‘Commitment Period for handing
;i%v$ the possession of the
~f Apartment.

"  (Page 42 of complaint
#47 {flage: plaint)

11. | PCCCertificateion, ~ “. [21.12.2013

%

(Page 113 of the complaint)
12. Due date of possession 21.06.2017

(Due date of possession is calculated
from the date of commencement of
_construction plus 180 days grace

4 period allowed)
13. Legal notice._sends ébymthe ;__4.06.20.21 4
ahotie % 2 % éf"a_ge‘éhﬁ:-ts.of%he complaint)
14. Total sale consideration ' /'Rs.1,22,70,423/-

(Page no. 60 of the complaint)
15. Amount  paid by the | Rs.32,58,091/-

Conplainants (As alleged by the complainants at
page no. 5 of the complaint)
16. Occupation certificate | 24.07.2017

/Completion certificate (Page 123 of the reply)

17. Offer of possession Not offered

Page 3 of 17



Complaint No. 2687 of 2022
=2 GURUGRAM

18. Demand letters dated 03.05.2014,10.06.2014,07.07.2014

19. Pre-cancellation letter was | 15.07.2014

issued on (Page 120 of the reply)

20. Cancellation letter dated 25.09.2014

(page 69 of the complaint)

B. Facts of the complaint

3. That upon the representation by the respondent the complainants
booked a unit in the project i.e. g'fjgﬂ@.oﬂdshire" at sector-107, Dwarka
Expressway, Gurugram and pd‘?id- a _bﬁoking amount of Rs. 5,00,000/-
and was allotted a unit no, MW TW-A05/0803 vide allotment letter
dated 25.01.2013 AR

4. That the complainan_té raised their request to the respondent with
regard to the execution of builder-buyer agreement various times, and
the after approx. 1(One) year from the acceptance date of booking the
buyer's agreement was executed 01:‘1E 03.05-.2013.

5. That the complainants -herein again raised their concerns
verbally/telephonically before the I;espondent as the contents of the
apartment buyer's agreement dated 03.05.2013 with regard to
possession under _clause 16,1 described that the booked
unit/residential flat-was to be constructed within 36 months along
with 180 days as grace period from the execution of apartment buyer
agreement, which were deviated from the promises/assurances made
by the respondent at the time of booking as the booked unit/flat would
be delivered within 3 years from the booking.

6. That the complainants herein had paid a huge amount of Rs.
21,72,061/- prior to the execution of the apartment buyer agreement

which would be calculated as approx. 18% of total cost of allotted flat

Page 4 of 17



W7 HARERA
2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

and also against the section 13 of the real estate (Regulation &
Development) Act,2013.

7. That the complainants had paid a total of Rs. 32,58,091/- out of total
consideration of Rs. 1,20,34,323/- (Excluding IFMS Charges) against
the said allotted flat.

8. That the complainants have visited the office of respondent
somewhere in 1st quarter of 2014 and raised a request to the
respondent to add one more name (2nd daughter of Mrs. Shobha Jain)
in the allotees list as being a semog,mtlzen and low CIBIL score of both
the complainants herein respe(:ti'i’;é¥$h,_,ﬁnancial institutions denied to
disburse the loan in the name of complainants and complainants were
not be able to fulfill the _péyme;i‘t'der;iarids-,o'f the respondent, to which
officials of the respondent assured to proceed with same and ask for
some time.

9. Thatas and when cdmplainants'='raisedi their request to the respondent
to either grant some time togarrang"e the funds to payment or add the
name of 2nd daughter of 1st Eomp‘l'a’inant in the allottees list as it was
also promised by the representatives of the respondent at the time of
booking that one family member name can-be added any point of time,
if any type of financial constrain (with regard to avail the loan) would
come before the complainants, to which officials of the respondént
draw their assurances as the development work was also not running
as per the development plan.

10.That the respondent was keep on raising their payment demands,
despite knowing the fact that complainant were in talks with the
respondent itself with regard to add the name in allottees
(Complainants) list. That the complainants visited various times to the

office of respondent to make them understand about the

Page 5 0of 17



11.

12.

13.

& HARERA

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

&5 GURUGRAM

problems/crisis facing to disburse the loan from the financial
institutions, and the officials of the respondent each and every time
blew false assurances to the complainants qua payment schedule as
well as development work.

That the complainants visited the project site somewhere in mar-april
2014 to cross verify the construction/development and that time they
got to know that the construction/development work was not running
as per the demand raised by them and despite knowing the fact the
Respondent was keep on demanding the schedule payments.

That it came as utter surprise and -ﬂi‘smay to the complainants when
termination which cited that the allotrnent to them has been cancelled
and Rs. 26,38,532/- -out of total :pald of Rs:32,58,091/- had been
forfeited on accou-nti; of earnest-money alongwith brokerage and
interest, and balance of Rs. 619559/- would be refundable to the
complainants. That the said letter carried no calculation
sheet/supplementary documents (i.e. tax receipts, brokerage
payments and their invoice etc.) to-justify /prove the forfeited amount.
That after complainants were conunues to send them e-mail and
verbal communication, but the respondent always took one to other
plea and through fake excusesvsta-llmg the complainants by not adding
the name of daughter of 1st allottee in the allottees list. The
complainants have visited the respondent's office various times to
make them the respondent understand the real hurdles and the same
chain of communications & meeting continued to till Feb, 2020 and the
officials of the respondent never ever reveal the actual fact to the
complainants in their meetings, they always try to disown the

responsibility of arbitrary actions taken by the respondent.

Page 6 of 17



0 HARERA
2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

vt wai

14.That the respondent wants to usurp the hard earned money of the

15

16.

L

17.

18.

complainants, and same malafide intentions reflected from the act of
respondent, when the respondent denied to verify the details of the
complainants from their records in the may- 2021 at the time of the
complainants visit at respondents office. That the malpractice of
respondent also reflects from the act that the respondent neither
refund the amount paid by the complainants nor honoring their own
admitted fact for refund of Rs. 6,19,559/- vide their Intimation of
termination latter dated 25092&1&

.That feeling aggrieved with élfbi'fnéry act of the respondent,
complainants issued a legal notice'dated 24.06.2021 to the respondent,

but till date no reply has.been lfecév_iv,éd‘fo the complainants.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants hqve sought foﬁowing relief(s):

Direct the respondent to refund an amognt of Rs::32,58,091/- along with

interest at the prevailing rate of interest.

D. Reply by the respondent

That the present complaint is barred by the law of limitation as the alleged
cause of action arose {n Septenibéf, 2014, when the cancellation letter was
issued to the complainants and the complaint with any grievance should
have been filed within 3 years i.e. till September, 2017. The present
complaint has been filed by the complainants after a period of more than
8 years i.e. in 2022. Further, it is well settled that the correspondences,
representations and legal notice do not extend the time of limitation. Thus
the present complaint is time barred.

That vide allotment letter dated 25.01.2013, the complainants were
allotted an apartment bearing no. MW TW-A05/0803 for a cost of

Page 7 of 17



19.

20.

21.

22.

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

& GURUGRAM

Rs.1,20,34,323 /- plus taxes and other charges. Thereafter, an apartment
buyer’s agreement was executed between the parties on 03.05.2013.
That as per clause 16.1 of the buyer’s agreement, the possession of the said
apartment was to be handed over within 36 months from the date of
commencement of construction which shall mean the date of laying the
first plain concrete/mud mat slab of the tower or date of execution of the
agreement whichever is later, plus 6 (six) months grace period. The date
of execution of the apartment buyer’s agreement is 03.05.2013 and the
date of laying mud slab was 2 1.12_'.‘-2Qi39--apd.hence, the possession date has
to be reckoned from the date of layj,ng@he mud slab being later. Thus, the
due date of possession comes out t'og‘?b‘é 21.06.2017 (36 months + 6 months
from 21.12.2013). However; the samewas ‘subject to force majeure
conditions.

That the complainants-are chronic defaulters who on various occasions
failed to timely pay their outstanding dues as-a result of which the
respondent issued demand cum pre-cancellation notice dated 15.07.2014
requesting them to clear.previous outstandmg dues and also pay the
demand due on completlon ofthe 4th floor slab, but to no avail. Thereafter,
the respondent was censtramed to issue mt;matlon. for termination dated
25.09.2014 to the complainants' cancélling the allotment in accordance
with clause 8.2 of the buyer’s agreement.

That the complainants were well aware with the fact that in the event of
termination the earnest money amount along with brokerage other
amounts is liable to be forfeited.

That the terms of agreement were entered into between the parties and,
as such, the parties are bound by the terms and conditions mentioned in
the said agreement. The said agreement was duly acknowledged by the

complainants after properly understanding each and every clause

Page 8 of 17



23.

24.

HARERA

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

= GURUGRAM
contained in the agreement and now at this belated stage is attempting to
wriggle out of the contractual obligations by filing this complaint.

That the present complaint is barred in terms of clause 48 of the
agreement as the complainants ought to have resorted to arbitration in
light of the arbitration clause in the agreement and thus, this Authority
does not have the jurisdiction to adjudicate upon the instant complaint
and ought to dismissed. Further, the occupation certificate for the tower
in which the apartment in question was located has already been granted
by the competent authorities oh 2?0.04.2017 after due verification and

o

inspection. i
Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authentlclty is not m dlspute Hence the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undlsputed documents and submissions

made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the aufhority

25.

26.

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate-the present complaint for the reasons given

below.

E.I Territorial ]lll‘lSdlCthl‘l ,
As per notification no. 1/92/2017 1ITCP  dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram District.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Page 9 of 17



Complaint No. 2687 of 2022 }

27. The Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots
or buildings, as the case ‘may be, to the allottees, or the
common areas to: the. _association of allottees or the
competent authority, as f“he case may be;

Section 34-Functlons of t{le A'uthonty:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoter, the allottees and the
real estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

28. So, in view of the pr0v151ons of the act quoted above, the authority has

29,

complete jurisdiction to dec1de the complamt regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant sat a

later stage.

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent.

F.I  Objection regarding complaint being barred by limitation.
The respondent contended that the present complaint is not maintainable
and barred by the law of limitation as the alleged cause of action arose in
September, 2014, when the cancellation letter was issued to the
complainants and any grievance w.r.t. the said cancellation should have
been filed within 3 years i.e. till September, 2017. Further, it submitted
that the correspondences, representations and legal notice do not extend

the time of limitation. However, the complainants submitted that as per

Page 10 of 17



30.

31.

§f HARFRA
GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

section 22 of the Limitation Act, 1963, in case of continuing breach of
contract or continuing tort, a fresh period of limitation begins to run at
every moment of time during which the breach or tort continues.
Admittedly, in the present case, the respondent after terminating the
allotment vide letter dated 25.09.2014, has forfeited an amount of
Rs.26,38,532/- and an amount of Rs.6,19,559/- was refundable to the
complainants as per the said letter. However, the said refund was not
made till date, which clearly shows the conduct of the respondent.

The respondent should not be allowgdto get unfair advantage of its own
wrong, as it should have refunded{heamount after cancelling the unit in
question, but it failed to do so till dfage.-tAIlowing the respondent for such
practices may set a wrong p:«f:.écgdéhcgé in ‘the real estate industry.
Therefore, in view of the above, t_h.e objéction of the respondent w.r.t. the

complaint being barred by limitation stands rejected.

EIl  Objection regarding agreements contains an arbitration clause
which refers to the dispute resolution system mentioned in
agreement. .

The apartment buyer’s agreement entered into between the parties dated
03.05.2013 contains a clause 48 r;_.glafffig to dispute resolution between the
parties. The clause reads as under: -

48. ARBITRATION

48.1 “Any dispute connected or arising out of this Agreement or touching
upon or in relation to the terms of this Agreement including the
interpretation and validity of the terms thereof and the respective
rights and obligations of the Parties hereto shall be resolved through
the process of arbitration. The arbitration proceedings shall be
governed by the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act,
1996, or any statutory amendments/modifications thereot for the
time being in force and shall be conducted by a sole independent
arbitrator to be appointed by the Company, whose decision shall be
final and binding upon the Parties hereto. The venue of the arbitration
proceedings shall be at any place specified by the Company in
Gurgaon. The language of the arbitration proceedings shall be
English. The provisions related to Arbitration as mentioned herein
shall supersede any or all other arbitration agreements/clauses that

Page 11 of 17



32

33.

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

& GURUGRAM

may exist by and between the Parties. The Parties shall bear their
respective costs of the arbitration”.

The authority is of the opinion that the jurisdiction of the authority cannot
be fettered by the existence of an arbitration clause in the buyer’s
agreement as it may be noted that section 79 of the Act bars the
jurisdiction of civil courts about any matter which falls within the purview
of this authority, or the Real Estate Appellate Tribunal. Thus, the intention
to render such disputes as non-arbitrable seems to be clear. Also, section
88 of the Act says that the provisions-of this Act shall be in addition to and
not in derogation of the provisions of any other law for the time being in
force. Further, the authority puté:_-‘%;éliaﬁ'ée on catena of judgments of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court, particu{eilfly_';in ‘National Seeds Corporation
Limited v. M. Madhusudhan Reddy & Anr. (2012) 2 SCC 506, wherein it
has been held that the remedies provided under the Consumer Protection
Act are in addition to and not in derogation of the other laws in force,
consequently the authority would not be bound to refer parties to
arbitration even if the’agreeme_nt between the parties had an arbitration
clause. Therefore, by applying same analogy the presence of arbitration
clause could not be constrﬁéd to téke away the jurisdiction of the
authority. 3

Further, in Aftab Singh and or.é. v.’Emavar MGF Land Ltd and ors.,
Consumer case no. 701 of 2015 decided on 13.07.2017, the National
Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi (NCDRC) has held
that the arbitration clause in agreements between the complainants and
builders could not circumscribe the jurisdiction of a consumer. The
relevant paras are reproduced below:

“49. Support to the above view is also lent by Section 79 of the recently
enacted Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (for short
“the Real Estate Act”). Section 79 of the said Act reads as follows: -

Page 12 of 17



Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

4

& GURUGRAM

"79. Bar of jurisdiction - No civil court shall have Jurisdiction

to entertain any suit or proceeding in respect of any matter

which the Authority or the adjudicating officer or the

Appellate Tribunal is empowered by or under this Act to

determine and no injunction shall be granted by any court

or other authority in respect of any action taken or to be

taken in pursuance of any power conferred by or under this

Act.”
It can thus, be seen that the said provision expressly ousts the
Jurisdiction of the Civil Court in respect of any matter which the Real
Estate Regulatory Authority, established under Sub-section (1) of
Section 20 or the Adjudicating Officer, appointed under Sub-section (1)
of Section 71 or the Real Estate Appellant Tribunal established under
Section 43 of the Real Estate Act, is empowered to determine. Hence, in
view of the binding dictum of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in A.
Ayyaswamy (supra), the matters/disputes, which the Authorities under
the Real Estate Act are empowered to decide, are non-arbitrable,
notwithstanding an Arbitration Agreement between the parties to such
matters, which, to a large extent, are similar to the disputes falling for
resolution under the Consumer Act..
56. Consequently, we unhesitatingly reject the arguments on behalf of
the Builder and hold that an Arbitration Clause in the afore-stated kind
of Agreements between the Complainants and the Builder cannot
circumscribe the jurisdiction of a Consumer Fora, notwithstanding the
amendments made to Section 8 of the Arbitration Act.”

34. While considering the issue of maintainability of a complaint before a
consumer forum/commission in the fact of an existing arbitration clause
in the builder buyer agreement; the hon’ble Supreme Court in case titled
as M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. V. Aftab Singh in revision petition no.
2629-30/2018 in civil appeal no. 23512-23513 of 2017 decided on
10.12.2018 has upheld the aforesaid judgement of NCDRC and as
provided in Article 141 of the Constitution of India, the law declared by
the Supreme Court shall be binding on all courts within the territory of
India and accordingly, the authority is bound by the aforesaid view. The
relevant paras are of the judgement passed by the Supreme Court is
reproduced below:

“25. This Court in the series of judgments as noticed above considered
the provisions of Consumer Protection Act, 1986 as well as Arbitration
Act, 1996 and laid down that complaint under Consumer Protection Act

Page 13 of 17



Complaint No. 2687 of 20227

being a special remedy, despite there being an arbitration agreement
the proceedings before Consumer Forum have to go on and no error
committed by Consumer Forum on rejecting the application. There is
reason for not interjecting proceedings under Consumer Protection Act
on the strength an arbitration agreement by Act, 1996. The remedy
under Consumer Protection Act is a remedy provided to a consumer
when there is a defect in any goods or services. The complaint means
any allegation in writing made by a complainant has also been
explained in Section 2(c) of the Act. The remedy under the Consumer
Protection Act is confined to complaint by consumer as defined under
the Act for defect or deficiencies caused by a service provider, the ch eap
and a quick remedy has been provided to the consumer which is the
object and purpose of the Act as noticed above.”

35. Therefore, in view of the above judgements and considering the provision
of the Act, the authority is of the:v_iéw that complainants are well within
their rights to seek a special renif‘:xdj; éﬁ\wfailable in a beneficial Act such as
the Consumer Protection Act and RERA Act, 2016 instead of going in for
an arbitration. Hence, we have no hesitation in holding that this authority
has the requisite jurisdiction to entertain the complaint and that the
dispute does not require to be referred to arbitration necessarily.

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

F.1 Direct the respondent to refund a;'n a'mo.uilt of Rs. 32,58,091 /-along

with interest at the prevailing rate of interest.

36. The complainants were allotted a-unit bearing no. MW TW-A05 /0803 in
the project named “M3M V{/oo\&ds_hire" at Sector-107 Gurugram vide
allotment letter dated-25.01.2013. Thereafter, a buyer’s agreement dated
03.05.2013 was executed between the parties regarding the said
allotment for a total sale consideration of Rs.1,22,70,423/- and the
complainants have paid a sum of Rs.32,58,091/-against the same in all.
The respondent company completed the construction and development of
the project and got the OC on 24.07.2017. However, the complainants
defaulted in making payments and the respondent was to issue reminder
letters dated 03.05.2014, 10.06.2014, 07.07.2014 and demand-cum-pre-

Page 14 of 17



37

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

e
cancellation notice dated 15.07.2014 requesting the complainants to
comply with their obligation. However, despite repeated follow ups and
communications and even after the issuance of the pre-cancellation letter
the complainants failed to act further and comply with their contractual
obligations and therefore the allotment of the complainants was finally
terminated vide letter dated 25.09.2014. Now the question before the
authority is whether the cancellation issued vide letter dated 25.09.2014
is valid or not.

On consideration of documents ava;lableon record and submissions made
by both the parties, the authority is of the view that on the basis of
provisions of allotment, thf_é.-, cor_ripi’ainénts have paid Rs.32,58,091/-
against the total /sale .~ Consideration. of\ Rs.1,22,70,423/-The
respondent/builder sent ._deman& lleftei'.:s dated 03.05.2014, 10.06.2014,
07.07.2014, before iss_il.irgg a demand-cum-pre-cancellation notice dated
15.07.2014 asking tl'i-ga' allottees té make payment of the amount due but
the same having no positive résults ahd ultimately leading to cancellation
of unit vide letter dated 25.09.2014. Further, section 19(6) of the Act of
2016 casts an obligation on the allottees to make necessary payments in a
timely manner. Hence;-cancellation of the unit in view of the terms and
conditions of the payment plan-anngzxed with the buyer’s agreement dated
03.05.2013 is held to-be ‘valid. But ‘while cancelling the unit, it was an
obligation of the respondent to return the paid-up amount after deducting
the amount of earnest money. However, the deductions made from the
paid up amount by the respondent are not as per the law of the land laid
down by the Hon'ble apex court of the land in cases of Maula Bux vs Union
of India 1969(2) SCC 554 and where in it was held that a reasonable
amount by way of earnest money be deducted on cancellation and the

amount so deducted should not be by way of damages to attract the

Page 15 of 17



38.

39.

& GURUGRAM

HARERA

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022

L

provisions of section 74 of the Indian Contract Act,1972. The same view
was followed later on in a number of cases by the various courts. Even
keeping in view, the principles laid down those cases, a regulation in the
year 2018 was framed known as the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory
Authority Gurugram (Forfeiture of earnest money by the builder)

Regulations, 11(5) of 2018, providing as under:

“5. AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY
Scenario prior to the Real Estate (Regulations and
Development) Act, 2016 was different. Frauds were carried out
without any fear as there was no law for the same but now, in
view of the above facts and taking into consideration the
judgements of Hon'ble National Consumer Disputes Redressal
Commission and the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the
authority is of the view that the forfeiture amount of the earnest
money shall not exceed more than 10% of the consideration
amount of the real estate i.e. apartment /plot /building as
the case may be in all cases where the cancellation of the
flat/unit/plot is made by the builder in a unilateral manner or
the buyer intends to withdraw from the project and any
agreement containing any clause contrary to the aforesaid
regulations shall be void and not binding on the buyer.”
Thus, keeping in view the aforesaid legal provisions and the facts detailed

above, the respondent is directed to refund the deposited amount of
Rs.32,58,091/- after deducting 10% of the sale consideration along with
statutory dues which are paid by the respondent to the government and
not adjustable along with an interest @10.85% (the State Bank of India
highest marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) applicable as on date +2%)
as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 on the refundable amount, from the date of
cancellation i.e.,, 25.09.2014 till actual refund of the amount within the
timelines provided in rule 16 of the Haryana Rules 2017 ibid.

H. Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations

Page 16 of 17



i HARERA

Complaint No. 2687 of 2022J

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f):

i. The respondent/builder is directed to refund the deposited amount
of Rs.32,58,091/- after deducting 10% of the sale consideration
along with statutory dues which are paid by the respondent to the
government and not adjustable along with an interest @10.85% on
the refundable amount, from the date of cancellation i.e., 25.09.2014
till the date of realization of payment.

ii. A period of 90 days is giveii to the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences

would follow.

40. Complaint stands disposed of.

41. File be consigned to registry.

(Sanjeev Kum;
Member

Arora)

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 02.02.2024

Page 17 of 17



